1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and lovi	ng
2	memory of Jimmy Jordan Williams.	

- WHEREAS, Jimmy Jordan Williams was the cherished son of the late Raymond
 Leon and Mildred Jordan Williams; and
- WHEREAS, the owner of Jimmy Williams Construction, Mr. Williams was a realtor for Premier Realty, a Taylorsville magistrate, and a member and former pastor of the Emmanuel Baptist Church of Lyons, Georgia; and
- WHEREAS, Jimmy Jordan Williams, a beloved family man and servant of God, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on November 29, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and WHEREAS, Jimmy Jordan Williams was preceded in death by his parents; son, Jimmy Williams Jr.; brother, Jonathan Williams; and sister, Kathy Williams. He is
- survived by his wife, Billie Slusher Williams; daughter, Kathleen Stevens and her
- 14 husband, Henry; son, Daniel Leon Williams and his wife, Amy; stepchildren, Stacey
- 15 Crenshaw and her husband, Jimmy, and Brent McCarty and his wife, Tammy; brothers,
- Raymond Leon Williams and his wife, Flo, and Jerry Williams and his wife, Donna; five
- 17 grandchildren; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will
- dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 20 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
- 21 Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- **→** Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
- 23 most profound sympathy upon the passing of Jimmy Jordan Williams, and extend
- 24 heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Jimmy Jordan Williams.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a

1 copy of this Resolution to Representative James Tipton for delivery to the family.